
PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Agenda Item: t/ t,; ! 

Meeting Date: February 7, 2012 [ ] Consent [ X] Regular 
[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 

Department 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Community Services 
Community Action Program 

================--------========================================== 
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: 

A) Modification 001 of the Community Services Block Grant (CSBG) Contract 
(R2011-1313) with the State of Florida Department of Economic Opportunity for 
the period of October 1, 2011, to September 30, 2012, in an amount of $602,947 
for self-sufficiency services to low income families; 

B) Budget amendment of $723,536 in the Community Action Program (CAP) Fund 
to establish the additional funding and corresponding required match contingent 
upon the grant award; 

C) Budget transfer from the General Fund, Contingency Reserves to the CAP Fund 
to provide required match of $120,589; and 

D) Two (2) new grant funded positions. 

Summary: Modification 001 will incorporate base increase funds of $314,861 and 
carryover funds of $288,086 for a new CSBG total of $1,147,967. An additional 
required match of $120,589 brings the new CSBG Contract total to $1,377,560. The 
additional funding will enable CAP to provide self-sufficiency services to additional low 
income families. The program offers employment support, rental and mortgage 
assistance, and utility assistance to eligible clients. The focus of the program is to 
increase community-based collaboration enabling the program to provide more services 
to individuals and families and to expand certification and training programs for low 
income individuals and families that enable them to become more self-sufficient. CSBG 
will create two (2) FTE Community Outreach Specialist I, pay grade 15 positions. The 
positions will be eliminated upon expiration of the grant funds. The additional County 
required match funds are not included in the FY2012 budget. (Community Action 
Program) Countywide (TKF) 

Background and Justification: The FY 2011-2012 Community Services Block Grant 
Contract enables PBC Community Action to serve approximately 10,000 low income 
households countywide. The CSBG Modification incorporates carry-forward funds from 
the 2010-2011 CSBG contract-and additional CSBG funding. The Administering Board 
serves to assist the BCC in the development, planning, implementation and evaluation 
of the Community Action Program and to advise the BCC on matters pertaining to the 
Program. The Community Action Program Advisory Board reviewed this grant 
modification and on January 5, 2012, passed a motion to recommend approval to the 
BCC. 

Attachments: 
1. CSBG .Modification 
2. Budget Amendment 
3. Budget Transfer 
------------------------ ---------------------------- -
Recommended By: ~ ~ 

Department Director 

Approved By: 
Assistan Co nty Administrator 

---------------

Date 

Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenue 

723,536 
(602,947) 

Program Income (County) __ _ 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 120,589 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) -=2-

ls Item Included in Current Budget? Yes __ 
Budget Account No.: Fund 1003 Dept _H_Q_ 

Program Code VAR 

No X 
Unit 1455 Object VAR 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
Federal funds through the State of Florida Department of Economic Opportunity 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: /Cl.A Ll,Y\Q, ~ Ou 
11 .:u 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Administration Comments: 

OFMB ~ I/A ..-­
\1'3\ 1\Je\1~.) 

B. Legal Sufficiency: Jb{ ~ 
~ 

~* 
C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



MODIFICATION OF AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTIJNITY 
AND 

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 

This Modification is made and entered into by and between the State of Florida, Department of 
Economic Opportunity ("the Department"), and Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners, 
the ("Recipient") to modify DEO Contract Number 12SB-9Y-10-60-0l-021 ("the Agreement"). 

WHEREAS, the Department and the Recipient have entered into the Agreement, pursuant to 
which the Department has provided a sub-grant of $545.020 to the Recipient; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties contained herein, 
the parties agree as follows: 

1. Paragraph (l 7)(a) Funding Consideration, is hereby modified to read as follows: 

(a) This is a cost-reimbursement Agreement. The Recipient shall be reimbursed for costs 
incurred in the satisfactory performance of work hereunder in an amount not to exceed 
$1,147,967, subject to the availability of funds and appropriate budget authority. 

This revised contract amount includes: 

A. $ 545,020 
B. $ 288,086 
C. $ 314,861 
D. $1,147,967 

Current CSBG Allocation ( FY 2011-2012) 
Carryover Funds (FY 2010-2011) 
Base Increase (FY 2011-2012) 
Total (Amended CSBG Allocation) 

2. If applicable, Attachment A, Recipient Information, Attachment B-1, Budget Summary, 
Attachment B-2, Sub-Recipient Information, Attachment B-3, Budget Detail, Attachment B-4, 
Secondary Administration and Attachment C, Scope ofWork/Workplan are hereby deleted in 
their entirety and replaced with Amended Attachment A, Recipient Information, Amended 
Attachment B-1, Budget Summary, Amended Attachment B-2, Sub-Recipient Information, 
Amended Attachment B-3, Budget Detail, Amended Attachment B-4, Secondary Administration 
and Amended Attachment C, Scope ofWork/Workplan are attached hereto and incorporated 
herein by reference. 

3. All provisions of the Agreement being modified and any attachments thereto in conflict with 
this Modification shall be and are hereby changed to conform with this Modification, effective as 
of the date of the last execution of this Modification by both parties. 

Attachment# ___ / __ 



4. All provisions not in conflict with this Modification remain in full force and effect, and are to be 

performed at the level specified in the Agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this document as of the dates set out herein. 

RECIPIENT: 
Palm Beach County, 

By its Board of County Commissioners 

Shelley Vana, Chair 

Date: __________ _ 

Federal Identification Number: 59-6000785 

Attest: 

Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 

Dat~------------

STATE OF FL.ORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY 

BY: ____________ _ 

Ken Reecy, Assistant Director 

Division of Community Development 

Date: ____________ _ 

.APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

B;:· ~~i:jg;,> 
DEPARTMENTHEAD 



FY 2011-2012 CSBG MODIFICATION 

AMENDED ATTACHMENT B-1 

BUDGET SUMMARY 

RECJPIENT: _____ P_a_l_m_B_e_a_c_h_C_ou_n_ty~C_o_m_m_u_n~ity~A_ct_io~n_P_ro~g~r_am ____ _ CONTRACT: ____ 1~2~S~B--9~Y_-~10~·~6~0-~0~1-~0~2~1 __ _ 

REVENUE SOURCES PERCENT 
MODIFIED CSBG Grant Funds 

2 Cash Match 20% 

3 In-Kind Match 0% 

MATCH 

0.00 

NOTE: 

- Round all figures UP to the nearest dollar. 

: - Provid8 a minimum of 2% Cash Match and 20% 
Total Match. 

Do not under match. 1.99% Cash Match is 
UMCCeptable. 

r4_T~O~T_A=L~M~A~T_C~H~(L~i~n~e~2~•~3~) ______ 6 __ 2,,0,,,~,,,' ==,!tl,;iii,irf,,f~,,~W!f.ifeit~!f.7fei:t,,£,,®fffi:if!itsli-------J~o:~!
0r:;:~:;:n~~: ~~~~~;~:nt~eo~:ep:d;:. 

5 TOTAL FUNDS (Line 1 + Line4) '".{(/k?ff?/{( >fA{J;i/(f;}[fi:-{ 1,377,560.00 

A 

CSBG FUNDS ONLY 

BUDGET CATEGORY 

6 
RECIPIENT EXPENSES 

__ .@alaries + Fringe, Rent, Utilities,_other} __ _ 

? SUB-RECIPIENT EXPENSES 

(Salaries + Fringe, Rent, Utilities, Other) 

B TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 

(Line 6 + Line 7) * 

9 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE PERCENT 

(Ce!l 8C divided by cell 18C) x 100) 

:::::·:: ::·:: ::::::::::::::::.:·:.:RS:@l-! .... 

10 
RECIPIENT DIRECT CLIENT 

11 
RECIPIENT OTHER PROGRAM EXPENSE 

(Salaries+ Fringe, Rent, Utilities, other) 

12 
SUBTOTAL RECIPIENT PROGRAM 

EXPENSE (Line 10 + Line 11) 

B 

Last 

Approved 

C 

Proposed 

61,499.00 71,449.00 

61,499.00 71,449.00 

8% 

430,488.00 788,432.00 

53,033.00 0.00 

483,521.00 788,432.00 

13 SUB-RECIPIENT DIRECT CLIENT 0.00 0.00 

ASSISTANCE EXPENSES -- - --- -- ------------- ---- -- -- --- --- --- - - - -- - -- - -
14 

SUB-RECIPIENT OTHER PROGRAM 

EXPENSE (Salaries+ Fri11ge, Re11t, Utilities, Other) 

15 
SUBTOTAL SUB-RECIPIENT PROGRAM 

EXPENSE (Line 13 + Line 14) 

16 
TOTAL PROGRAM 

(Line 12 + Line 15) 

17 
SECONDARY ADMINISTRATIVE 

EXPENSES 

18 
GRAND TOTAL EXPENSE 

(Line B + Line 16 + Une 17) 
0 C 80 and D CA 

CONTRACT CLOSE-OUT. 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

483,521.00 788,432.00 

0.00 

545,020.00 

D 

Carryover 

from 

5,434.00 

5,434.00 

E 

TOTAL 

CSBG FUNDS 

76,883.00 

0.00 

76,883.00 

F 

Cash and 

18,125.00 

18,125.00 

VALUE; IN BC MAY NOT EXCEED 15% OF CELL 18C 

282,652.00 1,071,084.00 200,861.00 

0.00 0.00 10,607.00 

282,652,00 1,071,084.00 211,468.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

282,652.00 1,071,084.00 211,468.00 

""Make desired adjustments to last approved CSBG budget and include base increase amount in Column C. 



CSBG 
MODIFIED ATTACHMENT 8-3 

BUDGET DETAIL· FY 2011-2012 

Recipient: _____ P_a_lm_B_e_a_ch_C_ou_n_ty~C_o_m_m_u_n~ity~A_ct_io_n_P_r~og~r_a_m _________ Contract:--~' 2~S~B~-~9~Y--1~0~-6~0~-0~1~-0~2~1~_ 

BUDGET NATIONAL EXPENDITURE DETAIL TOTAL BUDGETED 
SUMMAR' PERFORMANCE EXPENDITURES 

LINE INDICATORS Round UP line item totals to dollars. CSBG CASH" IN-KIND* NET 
ITEM (Direct Client Do NOT use cents and decimals in totals. FUNDS MATCH MATCH CHANGE 

NUMBER Assistance Onlv~ Plus or Minus 

6 N/A Community Action Coordinator 
$49,,516 50% LlHEAP 40%CSBG 10¾ County Match 
23.806 x 2080hrs= 49,504 x .50 = 24,752 20,632 4,126 
Program Secretary 
$42,972 50¾ LlHEAP 50% Admin 
20.660 X 2080= 42,972 X ,50 = $21,486 17,905 3,581 
TOTAL SALARY 38,537 7,707 
TOTAL FRINGE (FICA, Medicare, Retirement, Health Insurance, Wo 15,817 3,163 

Travel FACA Conference and NCAP Conference for Program Coordinator 
$500 Airfair 
$600 Lodge 
$200 Per Diem 

---
$1300 X 2 2,167 433 

Program Coord. Personal vehicle milage reimbursement 
4,000@ $0.445/mile for site visits and CSBG monitoring 1,483 297 

Rent/Office equipment 
Copiers/fax @ $69/month 690 138 

Worker's Compensation 2,569 514 3,083 

Rent/storage space 
Document storage @$50 x 12 months 500 100 

Casualty Self-Insurance 1,307 261 
county self insurance pool 

Office Supplies (paper, markers, pens, staples, paperclips) 
12 months @$100 
Paper$1,100 
Other supplies $100 1,000 200 

Total Non Personnel 9,716 1,943 

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION 64,070 12,813 
Direct Client Assistance 

10 1.2 D-L; 1.3A; Sr. Community Action Specialists 
3.1; 6.1 1 person, 10/1/11-9/30/12 Total Sa!ary $77,669 
1.3B; LIHEAP 50% CSBG 40% County Match 10% 
2.38; 27.593 X 2080 X. 50=28,697 23,914 4,783 

1.38;2.38 Community Outreach Specialists II 
1.2 D·L 5 people 1 0/11-9/12 

1.1A,B Winston H. $35,000 CSBG B0o/o County Match 20% 25,703 5,141 
1.2A-F Work with Self Sufficiency program (case management) 

Doris D. $36,500 CSBG 80% County match 20% 28,252 5,652 
Work with Self Sufficiency program (case management) 

1.1A,B 3 Vacant $30,844/eachWork w/SS program CSBG 80% County Match 20% 77,110 15,422 92532 

1.1A,B Grant Compliance Specialist 33,556 6,711 

Supervise S.S. Program in East PBC and conduct monitoring of SS program 
work directly with vendors and self sufficiency clients 

Temp (6 month position) 13/hr x 1040 hrs CSBG 80% County Match 20% 11,267 2,253 13520 
Work wlth the Self Sufficiency program 

SUBTOTAL SALARIES 174,099 34,821 
FRINGE (FICA, Medicare, Retir., Health Ins., Workers Comp) 78,318 15,663 

*" Explain all sources of Cash and In-Kind Match 
18 



CSBG 
MODIFIED ATTACHMENT B-3 

BUDGET DETAIL- FY 2011-2012 

Recipient: Palm Beach County Community Action Program Contract: ___ 01s20S0B-090Y0-1000-0600-0001-000201 __ _ 

BUDGET NATIONAL EXPENDITURE DETAIL TOTAL BUDGETED 
SUMMARY PERFORMANCE EXPENDITURES 

LINE INDICATORS Round UP line item totals to dollars. CSBG CASH' IN-KIND' 
ITEM (Direct Client Do NOT use cents and decimals in totals. FUNDS MATCH MATCH 

NUMBER Assistance Onl"' 
6 6.2C;6.4 E Rental Assistance (Eviction prevention for Self Sufficiency Cliants) 278,489 55,696 

167 households at $2,000 each 

1.2A Certifications for CNA, EKG, Phlebotomy, Facials and other trainings that 133,333 26,667 
will lead to employment. 160 certifications @$1,000 each 

1.2B GED training and testing for Self Sufficiency clients 20,833 4,167 
125 individuals @200 each 

1.20 6.4A DependenVChildcare assistance for before/aftercare 
Before/aftercare for 35 youth@ $1000/each 29,162 5,832 
For self sufficiency families 

1.2F Removal of Barriers for Self Sufficiency clients: 
Car repair 30 @ 1000 each 25,000 5,000 
Monthly payments 5@ 350 each 1,458 292 
Insurance Premiums 6@ 400 each 2,000 400 
Gas Vouchers 125 individuals @ 100 each 10,416 2,083 

6.2A 6.4F 6.50 Nutrition and Food Services (gleaning) Food Assistance for self Sulf. Clients 100,000 20,000 
Health Screenings and trainings for 500 HH@ $240 

6.2B Utility assistance (shut off prevention for Self Sufficiency clients) 177,757 35,552 
541 individuals at $150/each 

DIRECT CLIENT ASSISTANCE 778,448 155,689 
TOTAL PROGRAM DIRECT CLIENT COST 1,057,758 211,559 

N/A Other Program Expense 
Janitorial Services 
81 O Datura -12 months @ $428/month 4,280 856 

Travel and Per Diem 
FACA Conference 3 persons-two days 
900 Airfare 
1000 Lodging 
500 Per Diem 
200 Travel 

$2,600 2,167 433 

Tavel-mileage 

2 Community Outreach Specialist 
1 Grant Compliance Specialist Specialist 
6742 miles@ .445/mile 
Drop off paperwork and attend in-services trainings from various sites 2,500 500 

Communications Services (county) 
offices in county buildings 
12 months at $250 2,500 500 
Florida Common Application (system that improves communication 
between all CS departments) 1,250 250 

Postage 
12 months@$100/month 1,000 200 

Utilities/waste disposal 8,333 1,667 

Rent/office equiptment (lease for copiers/scanners other equipment) 8,750 1,750 

Maintenance/Grounds (county properties) 417 63 

Repair/Maintenance-buildings-county properties 
12 months $1250/month. Maintaining heating/cooling system, lightings, floors 12,500 2,500 

Repair/maintenance-data processing equipment 
12 months@$15/month 150 30 

... Explain all yurces of Cash ani In-Kind Match 
18 

NET 
CHANGE 

IJ>lus er M!~us) 

270,047 

80,000 

20,000 

20 000 

10 000 

80,000 

119 967 



CSBG 
MODIFIED ATTACHMENT B-3 

BUDGET DETAIL - FY 2011-2012 

12SB-9Y-10-60-01-021 

ATIONfl/ EXPENDITURE DETAIL TOTAL BUDGETED 
FORMANCE EXPENDITURES 
llCATO Round UP line item totals to dollars. CSBG CASH* IN-KIND' NET 
(Direct 

Do NOT use cents and decimals in totals. 
Client FUNDS MATCH MATCH CHANGE 

stance Only) (Plus or Minu 
Print Materials(program materials for outreach) 2,083 417 
Inserts for LWU and FPL 

Registration Fees: 
FACA, NCAP Conferences 3 people@ FACA 3@ NCAP 1,667 333 
ROMA Certification, CCAP certification ( 2 staff) 1,667 333 

Office Supplies 
12 months @ $250 month 2,500 500 
(toner, paper, pens, pencils etc ... ) 

Office Furniture Equipment 1,269 254 
replacement as needed 

Total Recipient other Program Expense 53,033 10,606 

s of Casi and In-Kind Match 
18 



CONTACT: James Green 

RECIPIENT: PBC Community Action Program 

A. 

NP/ 

2011~2012 CSBG MODIFIED Work Plan 

COMMUNITY SERVICE BLOCK GRANT (CSBG) 

MODIFIED ATTACHMENT C 

2011-2012 CSBG MODIFIED WORK PLAN 

PHONE: 561-313-1146 EMAIL: jgreen1@pbcgov.org 

CONTRACT: 12SB-9Y-10-60-01-021 

8 

OUTCOME 

AMENDED ATTACHMENT C 

D 
Modified 

1 of 5 



RECIPIENT: PBC Community Action Program CONTRACT: 12SB-9Y-10-60-01-021 

A. 

NP/ 

G. Consortiums/Collaboration 

M. State-wide associations or collaborations 
Others: Please identi : 

B 

OUTCOME 

resentative 

rivate entities 

C 
Original 

Expected to 
Be Achieved 

D 
Modified 

Expected to 
Be Achieved 

, # of Hours # of Hours 
10 10 
40 40 

45 45 
20 20 

100 100 
100 100 
315 315 

400 400 

8 
5 

5 5 
5 5 

N. µ1 +--------------------------------1--------+-~------l 
2 

Total undup/icated number of organizations CAA works with to promotes family and community outcomes 39 39 

2011-2012 CSBG MOD!FIED Work Plan AMENDED ATTACHMENT C 2 of5 



RECIPIENT: PBC Community Action Program CONTRACT: 12SB-9Y-10-60-01-021 

A. B C D 
Original Modified 

NP/ OUTCOME Expected to Expected to 
Be Achieved Be Achieved 

t[]Federal Government Resources -- Other than CSBG 
I I 

a Weatherization Assistance oroaram funded bv DOE throuah DCA 
b UHEAP - Fuel Assistance /HHS) 5,568,796 5,568,796 
C LIHEAP - Weatherization IHHS1 
d Head Start (HHS) 
e Earlv Head Start (HHS) 
f Older Americans Act (HHS) 
C SSBG /HHS\ 
h Medicare/Medicaid IHHSl 
i\ T emporaiv Assistance to Needv Families rT ANF\ 
il Child Care Develooment Block Grant from (CCDBGl 

k) 
Other HHS Resources (List in order of size. Give the name of the source and the CFDA number. Do not 
use abbreviations. All HHS CFO As start with "93. ") 
1 
2 
3 
4 

I Women, Infant and Children fWICl(USDA\ 
m USDA non-food oroarams fe.a. rural develonment) 
n All other USDA Food Proarams 
0 CDBG federal, state or local 
0 Housina Proarams funded bv HUD 

1) Section 8 
2) Section 202 
3) Home tenant based assistance 
4) HOPE for Homeowners Proaram fH4H 1 

5) Emeroencv Shelter Grant Prooram (ESGP\ 
6) Continum of Care /CofCl 

All other HUD nroarams includina homeless r.roarams 
r Em~ lovment and Traininr. Pron rams rus OOL \ 
s Other US DOL oroorams 
I Corooration for National and Communitv Service I CNCS) oroorams 

u) FEMA 
V Transnortation IUS DOT'l 
w Department of Education IEDUl 
X Deoartment of Justice (DOJ) 
\ Deoartment of Treasuiv 
z Other Federal Sources: List bv name of fundina source and the CFDA Number. Do not use abbreviations. 

1 
2 
3 
4 

TOTAL: NON-CSBG FEDERAL RESOURCES -5,568,796 - 5 568,796 
.. 

c. I State Resources (Non-federal, state-appropriated fundsl 

a State a ronriated funds used for the same nurnose as federal CSBG funds 
b State Housina and Homeless Proarams fincludina housina tax credits'\ 
C State Nutrition Pronrams 
d State Dav Care and Earlv Childhood Pronrams 
e State Ener"" Proorams 
1 State Health Proarams 
C State Youth Develonment Proarams 
h State Emolo ent and Trainino Proarams 
i State Head Start Proorams 

State Senior Serv-ices 
k State Transoortation Proarams 
I> State Education Proarams 

m State Communitv, Rural and Economic Develonment Proarams 
n State Familv Develonment Proorams 
0 Other State Funded oroarams: List bv name of fundinn source. Do not use abbreviations. 

1 
2> 
3) 
4) 

TOTAL: STATE RESOURCES 0 . 0 

D. I Local Government Resources 
a Amount of unrestricted funds aocrooriated bv local oovernment 109,004 109,004 

b Amount of restricted funds annrnoriated bv local aovernment 
C Value of Contract Serv-ices 
d Value of In-kind noods/seivices received from local aovemment 
e Other Local Government Resources: Give descrintion or name of r:ror.ram. Do NOT abbreviate. 

1) 
2) 
3\ 
4) 

TOTAL: LOCAL GOVERNMENT RESOURCES 109 004 109 004 . 
. 

E. IPrivate Sector Resources 
a Funds from Foundations, Cornorations, United Wav, other non-orofits 
b Other donated funds 
C Value of donated items, food, clothinn, furniture, etc. 
d Value of in-kind services received from businesses 5 000 5,000 

e Pauments bv clients for seivices 
f Pauments bv orivate entities for aoods or serv-ices for low-income clients or communities 
C Other Private Sector Resources 

1 l 
2\ 
3l 

2011-2012 CSBG MODIFIED Work Plan AMENDED ATTACHMENT C 3 of 5 



RECIPIENT: PBC Community Action Program CONTRACT: 12SB-9Y-10-60-01-021 

A. B 

NP/ OUTCOME 

4 
TOTAL: PRIVATE SECTOR RESOURCES 
TOTAL NON-CSBG RESOURCES Federal+State+Local Government+Private Sector 
TOT AL CSBG Funds 
TOTAL AGENCY BUDGET 

I '-fMIC" :ll$lll , 
A. Staff who work with customers in self-sufficienc 

C. 
D. 
E. 
F. 
G. 

A. Number of C-CAPs 
B. Number of Certified ROMA Trainers 
C. Number of certified Family Development Trainers 
D. Number of Certified Child Development Trainers 
E. Agency staff obtained other credential that increase their capacity to achieve 'results (explain in narrative) 

uses database for some client lntake/assessmenVservice revision & outcome measurement 

C 
Original 

Expected to 
Be Achieved 

5,000' 
5 682 800 
545 020 

6 227 820 

5 20 
5 20 

10 20 
2 50 

25 85 
47 195 
15 90 
15 30 
15 30 
45 150 

X 

D 
Modified 

Expected to 
Be Achieved 

5,000 
5 682 800 
545 020 

6 227 820 
,. 

5 20 
5 20 

10 20 
2 50 
25 85 
47 195 
15 90 
15 30 
15 30 
45 ,'150 

X 

C. f-=c+--------------------------------+--------+--------1 

I 1· 1~ ··,r . 
ress toward self-sufficienc 

Yes Yes 
Yes Yes 
Yes Yes 
Yes Yes 

No No 
Yes Yes 
Yes Yes 
No No 

NA NA 
NA NA 

Yes 

5 5 

100 100 

2011-2012 CSBG MODIFIED Work Plan AMENDED ATTACHMENT C 4of 5 



RECIPIENT: PBC Community Action Program 

A. 

NP/ 

2011-2012 CSBG MODIFIED Work Plan 

CONTRACT: 12S8-9Y-10-60-01-021 

B 

OUTCOME 

uate nutrition 

AMENDED ATTACHMENT C 

C 
Original 

Expected to 
Be Achieved 

25 

25 

5 

D 
Modified 

Expected to 
Be Achieved 

25 

25 

15 

20 

5 

5 of5 



12 -

Use this form to provide budget for items not anticipated in the budget. 

ACCT.NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME 

REVENUE 
145 1455 3168 Federal Grant Indirect-Human Services 
145 1455 8000 Transfer From General Fund Fd 0001 

Total Revenue 

EXPENDITURE 
145 1455 1201 Salaries & Wages Regular 
145 1455 1301 Salaries & Wages Non FRS Employee 
145 1455 2101 FICA, Taxes 
145 1455 2105 FICA- Meoicare 
145 1455 2201 Retirement Contributions - FRS 
145 1455 2301 Insurance - Life & Health 
145 1455 3401 Other Contracual Services 
145 1455 3404 Temp Serv/Contracted Salaries 
145 1455 8301 Contributions to Individuals 

Total Expenditures 

BUD_BLNK.x! 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BUDGET AMENDMENT 

FUND (1003) - COMMUNITY ACTION PROGRAM 

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET 

545,020 
179,148 

- - ----
724,168 

179,956 
1 

11,157 
2,609 

21,181 
45,000 
77,414 

0 
246,352 
724,168 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

545,020 
179,148 
724,168 

179,956 
1 

11,157 
2,609 

21,181 
45,000 
77,414 

0 
246,352 
724,168 

INCREASE 

602,947 

.1?Q,f>89 
723,536 

61,689 
13,520 
4,663 
1,091 
7,261 

20,000 
42,586 
60,112 

512,614 
723,536 

Signatures Date 

DECREASE 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 

INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION Channell Wilkins 

Administration/Budget Department Approval 

r/1-t~Mtt~lv. ~ ~ 
OFMB Department - Posted 

Page 1 of 1 

BGEX-145 - 012412*0712 
BGRV-145 - 012412*0215 

EXPENDED/ 
ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED 

BUDGET AS OF 01/24/12 

1,147,967 

299/37 
1,447,704 

241,645 33,551 
13,521 0 
15,820 2,056 
3,700 481 

28,442 1,567 
65,000 4,361 

120,000 0 
60,112 0 

758,966 26,047 
1,447,704 

By Board of County Commissioners 
At Meeting of February 7, 2012 

Deputy Clerk to the 

Board of County Commissioners 

REMAINING 
BALANCE 

208,094 
13,521 
13,764 
3,219 

26,875 
60,639 

120,000 
60,112 

_732,919 

.... -C::" 

1 u 
! 
c( 



12 -

Use this form to provide budget for items not anticipated in the budget. 

ACCT.NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME 

EXPENDITURE 

820 9100 9004 Transfer To Community Action Prog Fd 

820 9900 9901 Reserve - Contingency 
Total Expenditures 

BUD_BLNKxl 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 

INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION Channell Wilkins 

Administration/Budget Department Approval 

OFMB Department - Posted 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BUDGET TRANSFER 

FUND (0001) - GENERAL 

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET 

179,148 

1~004, 100 

Signatures 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

179,148 

1_9,004, 100 

INCREASE 

120,589 

120,589 

Date 

DECREASE 

_1_20,589 
120,589 

Page 1 of 1 

BGEX- 145 - 012412*0710 

EXPENDED/ 
ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED 

BUDGET AS OF 01/24/12 

299,737 

18,883,§11 

By Board of County Commissioners 
At Meeting of ________ _ 

Deputy Clerk to the 

Board of County Commissioners 

REMAINING 
BALANCE 

299,737 

18,883,511 

c<) I • 

* -C 
(I) 

E 
.c u 
! 
<( 


